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RATES & CHARGES

l. RATES AND CHARGES

A. APPLICABILITY

For all non-farm tap Residential and Commercial customers in all areas served by Kentucky Frontier
Gas distribution systems, including Floyd; Pike; Magoffin; Lawrence; Knott; Johnson; Letcher, Martin,
Perry, Lee, Morgan, Wolfe, Jackson, and Breathitt counties.

B. MONTHLY CHARGES & COMMODITY RATES

Base Rate GCRR Gas Cost Total

Residential & Commercial

Monthly Customer charge $13.00 per month

All Ccf $0.42200 $0.69899 $1.12099 per Ccf (R)
Large Commercial

Monthly Customer charge $50.00 per month

All Ccf $0.34454 $0.69899 $1.04353 per Ccf (R)
Daysboro (All Customers):

Residential

Monthly Customer charge $10.71 per month

All Ccf $0.45000 $0.69899 $1.14899 per Ccf (R)
Daysboro Commercial

Monthly Customer charge $12.75 per month

All Ccf $0.85700 $0.69899 $1.55599 per Ccf (R)

[Daysboro] SERVICE CHARGES

$75.00 Service Charge Will Be Assessed For New Accounts

$75.00 Service Charge For Reconnection Of Service

Tap Fees Will Be Calculated Per Individual Service By Cost Of Labor And
Material Service Calls - $50.00

Returned Check Fee - $25.00

Account Transfer Fee - $25.00
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C. OTHER CHARGES
Turn On Fee $50.00 to initiate service at a location for seasonal/temporary turn
on.
Reconnection Fee $96.00 to restore service within 12 months  of
disconnection/termination for non-payment; ()
Relocate Meter $150.00, move meter at customer request.
Transfer Service Fee $30.00 to change tenants (change to new customer).
Returned Check Charge $30.00 for a check returned for insufficient funds
Late Payment Charge 10% of the current monthly charges.
Service (Trip) Charge $50.00 for any special trip made to collect delinquent bills/terminate
service.
Special Meter Reading Chg  $50.00 for reread
Meter Test fee $225.00 for customer requested immediate test if the test shows the

meter is within the limits of 807 KAR 5:022(8)(3)(a)
Pipeline Replacement Pgm  $5.00 per meter per distribution customer per month (1)

AMR surcharge $1.00 per meter per customer (distribution and farm tap) per month
D. DEPOSITS
Residential Customer A deposit equal to two-twelfths of the estimated annual bill is

required of all new customers unless waived as specified in Section Il E. The deposit shall be
refunded after the first 12 months of service if the customer has no more than two late payments
within that period and no delinquency resulting in the issuance of a written Notification of
Discontinuance of Service.

Commercial Customer A deposit of two twelfths annual estimated bill.

Seasonal Customer Any customer requesting seasonal service, that is service for only a
portion of a calendar year, shall be charged a deposit equal to two twelfths of the estimated
annual bill of a similar full time residential or commercial customer.

DATE OF ISSUE December 22, 2017

DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 2018 KENTUCKY

ISSUED BY Robert Oxford, Member-Manager PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
R A Gwen R. Pinson

Issued by Authority of an Order of the St iSOl

P . . . . ~
ublic Service Commlfsmn of KY order dated @bw&r» e . 7)W
December 22, 2017 in Case No. 2017-00263

EFFECTIVE

1/1/2018

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)




Kentucky Frontier Gas LLC For Entire Service Area
PSC No. 3 Sheet Original No. 6
Canceling PSC No. 2 (entire)

RATES & CHARGES

Interest will accrue on all deposits at the rate prescribed by law beginning on the date of the
deposit. Interest accrued will be refunded to the customer or credited to the customer’s bill on an
annual basis. If interest is paid or credited to the customer’s bill prior to twelve (12) months
from the date of deposit or the last interest payment date, the payment or credit shall be on a
prorated basis.
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